Chapter 313

(Senate Bill 618)

AN ACT concerning

Frederick County - Alcoholic Beverages - Country Inn Licenses

FOR the purpose of authorizing the Board of License Commissioners of Frederick County to issue a Class B–CI (country inn) on–sale beer, wine and liquor license for the use of an establishment that meets certain requirements in a certain election district; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages licenses in Frederick County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 8–211(a)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2011 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 8–211(c)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2011 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

8–211.

- (a) The provisions of this section apply only in Frederick County.
- (c) (1) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, Class A, B, and C licenses for the sale of beer only, as authorized by this article, shall be issued for places of business located in any of the following election districts:
 - [(1)] **(I)** Jefferson (14th);
 - [(2)] (II) Johnsville (17th); and
 - [(3)] **(III)** Burkittsville (22nd).

(2) THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS MAY ISSUE A CLASS B-CI (COUNTRY INN) ON-SALE BEER, WINE AND LIQUOR LICENSE FOR THE USE OF AN ESTABLISHMENT THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF § 6-201(L)(7)(I) OF THIS ARTICLE IN THE BURKITTSVILLE (22ND) ELECTION DISTRICT.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2014.

Approved by the Governor, May 5, 2014.